

**Electricity Case No. 110 of 2018**

**Order No.08, dt. 23.09.2019 :-**

Record is put up today by petition.

Accused Debdas Basunia surrenders before the court by filing a petition and prays for bail on the ground stated therein. Copy served. The petition is taken up for hearing. Heard both sides. Considered. Perused the petition. Considered. It is stated that as accused went outside so, he could not come to court on the date fixed. It is also stated that accused has fixed place of residence, if he is enlarged on bail, he will not flee away.

On perusal of record, I find that accused was habitual absentee for which WA was issued. However, considering the ground I am inclined to enlarge the accused on interim bail. Prayer for bail is allowed.

Accordingly, accused Debdas Basunia may find interim bail of Rs. 4000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 2000/- each i.d. to J/C till 30.09.2019. If on bail to date for appearance, copy and consideration of charge. Recall W.A.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Judge Electricity Court,  
Cooch-Behar.

Judge Electricity Court,  
Cooch-Behar.